
Draft version January 12, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

Simulations of Precessing Jets and the Formation of X-shaped Radio Galaxies

Chris Nolting,1, 2 Jay Ball,2 and Tri Nguyen2

1Los Alamos National Laboratory, Los Alamos, NM, USA
2Department of Physics and Astronomy, College of Charleston, Charleston, SC, USA

ABSTRACT

Jet precession is sometimes invoked to explain asymmetries in radio galaxy (RG) jets and “X/S/Z-

shape” radio galaxies, caused by the presence of a binary black hole companion to the source active

galactic nucleus (AGN) or by accretion instabilities. We present a series of simulations of radio galaxy

jet precession to examine how these sources would evolve over time, including a passive distribution

of cosmic ray electrons (CRe) so we can model radio synchrotron emissions and create synthetic radio

maps of the sources. We find that a single source viewed from different angles can result in differing

RG morphological classifications, confusing physical implications of these classifications. Additionally,

the jet trajectories can become unstable due to their own self-interactions and lead to “reorientation

events” that may look like the effects of external dynamics such as shocks, winds, or cold fronts in the

medium. Finally, something akin to an “Odd Radio Circle” may be observed in the case of viewing

the radio remnant of such a precessing source from a line of sight near the precession axis.

1. INTRODUCTION

Radio galaxies consist of an active galactic nucleus

(AGN) and a pair of anti-parallel jets of high temper-

ature, low density, supersonic plasma that can propa-

gate to scales larger than the host galaxy. In reality,

and especially in denser environments like galaxy clus-

ters, RGs are often distorted, with broken symmetries

caused by their interactions with their immediate sur-

roundings. These interactions can be related to motion

of the host galaxy relative to a cluster or group cen-

ter due to an orbit or due to bulk motions within the

local medium itself (Begelman et al. 1979; Jones et al.

2017). Another way for these symmetries to be broken

is through nonuniform activity in the host AGN, either

through variability in the jet properties or changes in its

direction.

One class of RG asymmetries that is common and be-

ing studied more frequently is the so called “X-shaped”

RG (Leahy & Parma 1992; Bhukta et al. 2022). These

RGs have two pairs of radio lobes that are misaligned

from each other. Sometimes one pair is designated as

the “main lobes” and the other pair as “wings” or “side-

lobes,” with the designation based on the detection of

active radio jets or radio hot spots in the main lobes, or

from surface brightness or spectral aging considerations.

There have been multiple suggested theories for the

formation of such structures. Some suggest that RG

wings can form through the backflow of radio plasma

that rebounds laterally off the hot gaseous halo of the

host galaxy (Leahy & Williams 1984; Cotton et al. 2020;

Ignesti et al. 2020). Others invoke a “spin-flip” in the

AGN due to a merger event between a binary super-

massive black hole (BSBH) system and a sudden reori-

entation of the spin axis of the active nucleus (Zier &

Biermann 2001; Gopal-Krishna et al. 2012). It may also

be possible for both nuclei in a BSBH system to be ac-

creting, in which case two sets of jets may exist. These

may both be active during the same period or undergo-

ing some cadence of activity depending on their respec-

tive accretion histories, creating multiple sets of lobes

(Gopal-Krishna et al. 2012).

Lastly, and most relevant to what we will discuss here,

is the idea that the jet axis of the RG may change or

precess over time. This precession may lead to the for-
mation of X-shaped RGs if the precession angle is large

so that the current axis is well separated from the side

lobes. Smaller angles may lead to “S-shaped” or “Z-

shaped” RGs, which are designations sometimes given

to RGs that show curvature or sharp turns in their jets

or lobes (Riley 1972).

There are many examples of S-shaped radio sources

that could be fit by a projected helical precessing

jet such as 4C35.06 in Abell 407 (Biju et al. 2014),

J1328+2752 (Nandi et al. 2021), or Hydra A (Taylor

et al. 1990). On smaller scales, SS433 is a striking ex-

ample of a precessing X-ray binary jet system (Abell &

Margon 1979; Monceau-Baroux et al. 2014). The pre-

cession of AGN jets on large scales has been studied ex-

tensively as a method of creating X-shaped RGs (Ekers

et al. 1978; Rubinur et al. 2017). In particular, (mag-

neto)hydrodynamical simulations have proven useful in

ar
X

iv
:2

30
1.

04
34

3v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 1
1 

Ja
n 

20
23



2

characterizing the evolution and morphology of such jets

(Smith & Donohoe 2019; Horton et al. 2020; Giri et al.

2022).

Precession of an RG jet may occur for a number of

reasons. Again invoking a BSBH system, if either nu-

cleus is substantially accreting and hosts an active radio

jet, then the jet may precess around the orbital axis of

the BSBH system, assuming their is a misalignment be-

tween the orientation of the binary orbit and the black

hole spin axis (Begelman et al. 1980). Alternatively,

precession may be related to accretion instabilities such

as Lense-Thirring or the related Bardeen Peterson effect

(Bardeen & Petterson 1975; Nandi et al. 2021). These

instabilities may cause the precession of the accretion

disk if its angular momentum is misaligned with the an-

gular momentum of the central spinning black hole. If

the disk orientation controls the jet axis, then this would

induce a precession in the jet axis. This precession mech-

anism is seen in some general relativistic accretion disk

simulations (e.g., Liska et al. 2018).

Regardless of the mechanism for the precession of the

jet, we present the results of simulations in which we

assume jets do precess, and discuss the consequences

of that precession for the radio observables from these

simulated RGs. One of our main goals is to use these

simulations to invert this process and be better able to

understand the dynamical state of observed radio jets

that appear to be precessing.

The remainder of this paper is organized as follows:

Section 2 outlines the geometry of the interaction we

are examining and the underlying physics. Section 3 de-

scribes the simulations, including methods and specific

parameters for each simulation. We describe the results

of the simulations in section 4 and summarize the major

findings in section 5.

2. JET PHYSICS

2.1. Jet Precession

The basic geometry of the type of interactions we ex-

plore in this paper are illustrated in Figure 1. The jet is

launched from a cylindrical region in which the cylinder

axis is tilted by ψ degrees from the z-axis of the sim-

ulation, which we will refer to as the precession angle.

The other angles in Figure 1 refer to the viewing angles

used in the synthetic radio observations we present in

Section 4. θ is the spherical coordinate polar angle, also

measured from the z-axis. Observations are taken at

four θ angles: 90◦, 45◦, 30◦, and 0◦. φ is the azimulthal

angle, and observations are taken at four φ angles from

0◦ ≤ φ ≤ 135◦ in ∆φ = 45◦ intervals.

ψ

Δϕ = 45∘
θ = 90∘
θ = 45∘

θ = 30∘

Figure 1. Diagram of the jet precession. The precession
angle ψ is the angle between the jet axis and the precession
axis, and the diagram uses a fiducial value of ψ = 30◦. The
polar viewing angle, θ, is the angle between the precession
axis and the viewing angle, with angles used in Figure 3
shown. Not shown are the azimuthal viewing angles which
are rotated around the precession axis in increments of ∆φ =
45◦. A cyan arrow indicates the direction that the jet axis
precesses.

The jet will precess through a full 2π radians within

one precession period, τ . This can also be expressed as

an angular velocity of precession, ωprec = 2π/τ .

2.2. Jet Propagation & Bending

As the jet precesses, it will bend due to its interaction

with the medium. The character of this bending will be

determined by a combination of the momentum in the

jet and the properties of the precession of its launching

angle.

The forward propagation of a jet can be described by

a momentum balance in the frame of the head of the

jet. As derived in Jones et al. (2017), we find that in

the absence of relative motion between the surrounding

medium and the jet source, the propagation of the head



3

of the jet will follow:

Mh ≈Mj

√
Aj
Aa

√
Pj
Pa
, (1)

where Mh = vh/cs,a is the Mach number of the head of

the jet propagating at velocity vh relative to the ambi-

ent medium that has a sound speed of cs,a =
√
γPa/ρa.

Mj = vj/cs,j is the Mach number of the material

within the jet that has velocity vj and has an internal

sound speed of cs,j =
√
γPj/ρj . P(j/a) and ρ(j/a) are

the thermal pressure and density of the (jet/ambient)

plasma, respectively, and we use an adiabatic index

of γ = 5/3.
√
Aj/Ah is a ratio of “effective areas”

over which the momentum balance is taken for the

jet and ambient plasma. In previous simulations of

steady, non-precessing jets, we have empirically found√
Aj/Ah ∼ 1/2 (Jones et al. 2017). This ratio departs

from unity mainly due to the existence of backflow of

jet plasma away from the region of the jet head. In the

case where the jet is in pressure equilibrium with its sur-

roundings, i.e. Pj = Pa, Equation 1 can be expressed

as:

vh ≈ vj
√
Aj
Ah

√
ρj
ρa
, (2)

which is a useful metric when the jet head crosses a

density discontinuity.

When there is some relative motion between the jet

and its environment, the propagation will be affected.

If that motion has a component transverse to the jet

propagation direction, then the jet may be deflected or

bent by the ram pressure it experiences. The classic

“cartoon” formula for the distance, `b, over which the

jet is bent backwards by a “wind” is (Begelman et al.

1979; Jones et al. 2017):

`b ∼ 2rj
ρjv

2
j

ρav2a
, (3)

where rj is the cross-sectional radius of the jet and

va is the ambient velocity that provides the ram pres-

sure to bend the jet. Equation 3 assumes a constant

va, but if we assume this “wind” comes from the pre-

cession of the jet through a uniform medium at rest,

then the relevant ambient velocity is defined by the

angular velocity of the precession of the jet source.

va(y) = ωprec · y sinψ = 2πy sinψ/τ , where y is the

distance along the jet direction from the jet source to

the point of interest. Since the ambient velocity varies

along the jet, we need to revisit the arguments that lead

to equation 3. Usually, this begins by assuming that

the ram pressure acts to redirect the jet, without com-

pressing or accelerating the jet plasma. This leads to an

incompressible Euler equation:

Dvj
Dt

=
�
�
�7

0
∂vj
∂t

+ (vj · ∇)vj = − 1

ρj

∂P

∂x
≈ − 1

ρj

ρav
2
a

2rj
, (4)

where we assume that the jet bending leads to a steady

state (∂vj/∂t = 0) and that the ram pressure, P =

ρav
2
a, acts across the diameter of the jet, 2rj . If we look

at the component of the jet velocity perpendicular to

the jet launching axis (vj,⊥) and integrate along the jet

length until the jet has been bent into the direction of

the “wind,” i.e. vj,⊥ = vj :∫ vj

0

dv =
1

2rj

ρa
ρjvj

(
2π sinψ

τ

)2 ∫ `b

0

y2dy, (5)

`b ∼
(
rj

3ρjv
2
j τ

2

2π2ρa sin2 ψ

)1/3

, (6)

showing that the bending length of the jet will be a

function of the jet properties, the precession angle and

period, and the density of the medium.

Now, using Equation 2, we can compare this length to

the distance that the head of the jet would travel before

the precession has significantly changed its launching

direction (ignoring for now how the bending affects this

propagation). For this duration, we will take the frac-

tion of the total period that it takes the core of the jet

to transverse one jet diameter. This will depend on the

shape and size of the jet launching cylinder:

∆t = 2rj/(2π∆y sinψ), (7)

where ∆y is the half length of the cylinder (from the

center to one end). The ratio `b/(vh∆t) is then a good
measure of whether or not the jet will create a well de-

fined curved jet, or if the precession will be too extreme

and cause the jet to break up or be unable to propagate

to large scales.

3. NUMERICAL METHODS

The simulations reported here used the Eulerian

WOMBAT ideal 3D MHD code (see, e.g. Mendygral

et al. (2012); Nolting et al. (2019)) on a uniform, Carte-

sian grid employing an adiabatic equation of state with

γ = 5/3. The simulations utilized the 2nd order TVD al-

gorithm with constrained transport (CT) magnetic field

evolution as in Ryu et al. (1998). Specific simulation

setups are introduced in §3.1 and listed in Table 1.

Along with the fluid, we track a population of pas-

sive cosmic ray electrons (CRe) to allow for the cal-

culation of a synchrotron emissivity anywhere within



4

the simulation volume1. The CRe momentum distribu-

tion, f(p), was tracked using the conservative, Eulerian

“coarse grained momentum volume transport” CGMV

algorithm in Jones & Kang (2005). f(p) spanned the

range 10 . p/(mec) ≈ Γe . 1.7 × 105 (so, energies 5

MeV . ECRe ≈ Γemec
2 . 90 GeV) with uniform log-

arithmic momentum bins, 1 ≤ k ≤ 8. Inside a given

momentum bin, k, f(p) ∝ p−qk , with qk being bin de-

pendent and evolving in time and space. Γe here repre-

sents CRe Lorentz factors.

At the jet cylinder, the CRe momentum distribution

had a power law form with index q = q0 = 4.2 across the

full momentum range simulated. This was chosen be-

cause this translates to a radio synchrotron spectral in-

dex of α = α0 = 0.6 (Iν ∝ ν−α), which is a good match

for many RGs near their sources. The synchrotron emis-

sion and spectra reported here are calculated numeri-

cally using f(p) over the full momentum range speci-

fied above using the standard synchrotron emission ker-

nel for isotropic electrons in a local magnetic field (e.g.,

Blumenthal & Gould 1970). In our analysis we calcu-

lated synthetic synchrotron emission at frequencies 300

MHz ≤ ν ≤ 600MHz. This emission, as it turns out,

comes predominantly from regions with magnetic field

strengths ∼ a few µG, so mostly reflect CRe energies &
1 GeV (Γe ∼ 103–104) (well inside our distribution).

We included adiabatic, as well as radiative (syn-

chrotron and inverse Compton) CRe energy changes out-

side of shocks, along with test-particle diffusive shock

(re)acceleration (DSA) at any shocks encountered. We

did not include 2nd order turbulent CRe reacceleration

or CRe energy losses from Coulomb collisions with am-

bient plasma. The former depends on uncertain ki-

netic scale turbulence behaviors beyond the scope of this

study, while the latter is most relevant for CRe with

energies well below those responsible for the radio syn-

chrotron emission computed in this work (Sarazin 1999).

CRe radiative losses combine synchrotron with inverse

Compton (iC) scattered CMB radiation. The simula-

tions reported here assumed a low redshift, z = 0.02.

The resulting radiative lifetime can be written

τrad ≈ 215
1

Γe4 [1 +B2
3.4]

Myr, (8)

where Γe4 = Γe/104 and B3.4 = B/(3.4µG). The first

term in the denominator on the RHS reflects inverse

Compton (iC) losses at z = 0.02, while the second rep-

1 Except for a negligible ICM population included to avoid numer-
ical singularities in the CRe transport algorithm, all CRe were
injected onto the computational domain via the jet launch cylin-
der.

resents synchrotron losses. Thus, we can see that for

Γe ∼ 104, of primary interest for the radio emission in

this work, τrad ∼ 200 Myr, and that iC losses are pre-

dominant.

DSA of the CRe was implemented at shock passage by

setting qk,out = min(qk,in, 3σ/(σ−1)) immediately post-

shock, where σ is the code-evaluated compression ratio

of the shock. This simple treatment is appropriate in the

CRe energy range covered, since likely DSA acceleration

times to those energies are much less than a typical time

step in the simulations (∆t & 104 yr). Since our CRe

have no dynamical impact, we treat the total CRe num-

ber density, nCRe, as arbitrary. Consequently, while we

compute meaningful synchrotron brightness and spec-

tral distributions from our simulations, synchrotron in-

tensity normalizations are arbitrary.

3.1. Simulation Setups

In this work we present a suite of simulations that ex-

plore the parameter space of jet precession angles and

precession periods. Each simulation consists of a jet

with constant density, pressure, and velocity being in-

jected into a medium that is initially homogeneous and

unmagnetized. This medium is an oversimplification of

the intracluster medium (ICM), but it is useful for easier

interpretation of the observable signatures of the preces-

sion that we wish to study. The dynamics of the sim-

ulations we present here are scale free, however a scale

is set when introducing CRe radiative timescales (e.g.,

Equation 8). Because of this, we will quote the scale of

the system that is consistent with the chosen radiation

timescales.

Inside the simulation volume, a cylindrical region was

updated at each time step with the jet properties de-

scribed in Section 3.1. This cylinder had a radius of

rj = 3kpc and length lj = 4kpc. The jet cylinder was

surrounded by a 2 zone coaxial collar, within which the

state transitioned from the jet properties to the local

ambient conditions. Inside, the jet density and pres-

sure were kept constant, and the velocity was ramped

up along the cylinder’s length from its midpoint (where

the velocity reverses). A toroidal magnetic field was

also maintained withing the jet cylinder, with Bφ =

Bj(r/rj)φ̂. In these jets, βp = 8πPj/B
2
j = 75, giving

the magnitude of the field at launch to be Bj ≈ 0.54µG.

Due to this relatively high βp, the fields are initially

dynamically sub-dominant to the gas pressure, which

remains true throughout the simulation duration in all

cases.

To create the precession of the jet axis, the jet is ini-

tialized ψ degrees away from the precession axis, defin-

ing the precession angle. Every time step, the jet cylin-



5

Simulation
Name

Nx Ny Nz Precession
Period

Precession
Angle

P3A10 288 288 624 3.2Myr 10◦

P3A20 288 288 624 3.2Myr 20◦

P3A30 288 288 624 3.2Myr 30◦

P3A45 360 600 600 3.2Myr 45◦

P32A10 288 288 624 31.7Myr 10◦

P32A20 288 288 624 31.7Myr 20◦

P32A30 288 288 448 31.7Myr 30◦

P32A45 360 600 600 31.7Myr 45◦

P95A10 288 288 1040 95.1Myr 10◦

P95A20 288 288 624 95.1Myr 20◦

P95A30 288 288 448 95.1Myr 30◦

P95A45 360 600 600 95.1Myr 45◦

Table 1. Names, domain size, and precession parameters
for each simulation.

der is rotated azimuthally around the precession axis by

∆φ = 2π∆t/τ , where ∆t is the length of the time step

and τ is the jet precession period.

Each simulation had a uniform initial density of

ρICM = 2.17 × 10−28 g cm−3, and pressure of PICM =

8.8× 10−13 dynes cm−2 and was initially unmagnitized

and at rest with respect to the jet source. This gave the

medium an initial temperature of 2.5keV.

Table 1 gives a list of parameters for the 12 simu-

lations, including domain size, precession period, and

precession angle. Three precession periods and four pre-

cession angles were included in this study. Simulation

names include information about the precession period

(number following “P” in the name) and the precession

angle (number following “A” in the name) for ease of

understanding when referring to individual simulations.

3.2. Synthetic Observations

The radio images we report here are calculated from

the CRe momentum distribution f(p) multiplied by the

appropriate synchrotron emissivity functions integrated

across the full momentum range, as specified above.

This emissivity takes into account the strength and ori-

entation of the local magnetic field, as well as the his-

tory of the CRe energy changes (radiative, adiabatic,

& DSA). The emissivity is calculated as (Ginzburg &

Syrovatskii 1965; Longair 2011):

j⊥(ν) =

√
ννB⊥

8

e2

c

∫ x2

x1

n(x)[F (x) +G(x)]

x3/2
dx , (9a)

j‖(ν) =

√
ννB⊥

8

e2

c

∫ x2

x1

n(x)[F (x) −G(x)]

x3/2
dx , (9b)

j(ν) = j⊥(ν) + j‖(ν) =

√
ννB⊥

2

e2

c

∫ x2

x1

n(x)F (x)

x3/2
dx ,

(9c)

F (x) = x

∫ ∞
x

K5/3(z)dz ≈ 1.78

×
(

x

1 − 0.4 exp (−5x)

)1/3

exp (−x) , (9d)

G(x) = xK2/3(x) ≈ 1.56613 × x1/3

exp (x) + 0.427687
, (9e)

where F (x) and G(x) are functions that describe the

synchrotron spectrum of a single CRe, K5/3 and K2/3

are modified Bessel functions of the second kind, j⊥(ν)

and j‖(ν) are the two orthogonal polarizations of the

emissivity, ν is the frequency of the radiation, νB⊥ =

eB⊥/2πmec is the electron gyrofrequency, and e is the

elementary charge. In this case, B⊥ is the local mag-

netic field projected onto the plane of the sky. The in-

tegration variable x = (2ν/3νB⊥γ
2), with γ being the

electron Lorentz factor. The integration limit x1[x2]

corresponds to the high[low] energy (high[low] γ) end

of the integration range, covering our available range

10 < p/(mec) < 1.7 × 105. A change of variables from

integrating over γ to integrating over x introduces the

factor of x−3/2 in the integrand and a coefficient of

(−1/2)
√

2ν/3νB⊥. We also present these equations in

Gaussian units, rather than the SI units used by Lon-

gair (2011). Equations (9d) and (9e) include our own

approximations to the synchrotron functions used in our

calculations. These approximations are based on those

given in Rybicki & Lightman (1986), but combine the

small x and large x approximations to produce a single

fit that is accurate to a few percent (Nolting 2020).

Using equations (9a) - (9e) we calculate the total

synchrotron emissivity as well as polarized emissivities.

Then, we perform radiative transfer integration along a

defined line of sight to create images of Stokes I, Q, or

U.

A radio spectral index is calculated from any two ra-

dio maps at different frequencies with the radio spectral

index, α (e.g., f ∝ να), at each pixel being

α =
log10(I(ν2)− log10(I(ν1)))

log10(ν2)− log10(ν1)
. (10)

In this work, the two frequencies used to generate spec-

tral index maps were ν2 = 600 MHz and ν1 = 300 MHz.



6

Lastly, all radio images presented here are convolved

with a gaussian convolution kernel. The resolution

for most images is 2.355 arcsec Full Width Half Max

(FWHM), or a gaussian standard deviation of 1 arcsec-

ond, while one figure is convolved to a lower resolution

of 11.775 arcsec FWHM, or 5 arcseconds gaussian stan-

dard deviation.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Effects of Precession Period and Precession Angle

To study the effects of precession period and preces-

sion angle, we ran a total of 12 simulations varying

these parameters. The resulting morphological and ra-

dio spectral properties from these simulations are pre-

sented in figure 2. We show each simulation at time

equal to one precession period as well as at t = 96

Myr for comparison. The labels at the bottom of each

panel describe which simulation is shown and the simu-

lation time represented. The simulations in the left two

columns have a precession period of 3.2Myr, the 3rd and

4th column have a precession period of 31.7 Myr, and the

5th column has a precession period of 95.1 Myr. When

comparing the jets all at the same dynamical stage (after

1 precession period) the reader should examine columns

1, 3, and 5 together. When comparing at the same time,

the reader should instead compare columns 2, 4, and 5.

As Figure 2 demonstrates, these systems evolve quite

differently in terms of their dynamics. The jets with

large precession angles do not extend as far in any one

direction and are instead spread over a wider area, with

cocoons of larger lateral extent. Similarly, jets with

shorter precession periods are also more centrally con-

densed as they are unable to deposit momentum in a

sustained direction long enough to substantially push

back the denser ICM plasma.

We can quantify the changes in dynamics using the ra-

tio `b/(vh∆t), as described in section 2.2. With our cho-

sen jet injection parameters and equation 2, the propa-

gation rate of the head of the jet through the ambient

medium was 3.45 kpc/Myr. Given, this, we calculated

the ratio `b/(vh∆t) in Table 2. By comparing the value

of this ratio to the corresponding images in Figure 2, we

can see that precessing jets with higher values of this ra-

tio will be more tightly wound and generally have prop-

agated less far from the source. Conversely, precessing

jets with lower values of this ratio will be less tightly

wound and propagate farther before curving and bend-

ing backward. While this ratio does not have a clear

critical value that determines when a jet will break up

from precession or display a clear s-shape morphology, it

is still useful for comparing how different precession pa-

rameters lead to differing morphology. In particular, the

dependencies on τ and ψ are `b/(vh∆t) ∝ (sinψ/τ)1/3.

Taking this ratio, as well as the general trends with

precession period from Figure 2, it is clear that as the

precession period decreases, the jet cocoons are more

condensed and the jets more dramatically wound up. In

simulations not presented here with shorter periods, the

jet began to break up in our simulations. These jets

may even have trouble breaking out of the interstellar

medium of the host galaxy, which we do not include in

these simulations.

Material surrounding the jet source is a combination

of jet backflow during the initial stages of jet launch-

ing as well as material that has bled off from the jet

as it precesses around. This material at late times ra-

diatively steepens to α ≈ −1.5, while fresh material in-

jected by the precessing jet remains spectrally flat. In

the cases with large precession angle, there is more sig-

nificant mixing of the older and newer jet material, as

the cocoons are smaller and the jet injection covers a

larger solid angle during their precession.

Examining the 5th column of Figure 2, with preces-

sion period P ∼ 95 Myr, we can see that as the pre-

cession period begins to approach the cooling timescale

for the CRe, the surface brightness of the material away

from the current jet direction drops off. If the period

becomes too long, the CRe will age enough that they

may no longer be detectable. This would leave the ob-

server with little or no evidence of precession, and we

would undercount precessing sources on the long period

end of the distribution. However, only the longest lived

AGN will reach such sustained jet ages, with most hav-

ing lifetimes > 100 Myr (e.g., Turner & Shabala 2015).

If the jet precession has such a long period but isn’t

active for a large enough fraction of the precession pe-

riod, the source will likely be indistinguishable from a

non-precessing source. Because of this, radiative cooling

may not be a major constraint on observing precessing

radio jets.

4.2. Effects of Viewing Angle

Within a single snapshot of a precessing jet system, its

radio morphology may appear significantly different de-

pending on the viewing angle. Figure 3 explicitly shows

this for the P32A30 simulation. Each panel within this

figure shows the P32A30 simulation at the same time (82

Myr), but from 12 perspectives. In the online version,

this Figure is animated to show the evolution of this

simulation in each of these 12 viewing angles simultane-

ously. At any given frame in the animation, one can see

how the morphology changes with viewing angle. The

differences are so stark that there are frames in which



7

200

150

100

50

0

50

100

150

kp
c

   P3A10 - 3 Myr    P3A10 - 96 Myr    P32A10 - 32 Myr    P32A10 - 96 Myr    P95A10 - 96 Myr 

150

100

50

0

50

100

150

kp
c

   P3A20 - 3 Myr    P3A20 - 96 Myr    P32A20 - 32 Myr    P32A20 - 96 Myr    P95A20 - 96 Myr 

100

50

0

50

100

kp
c

   P3A30 - 3 Myr    P3A30 - 96 Myr    P32A30 - 32 Myr    P32A30 - 96 Myr    P95A30 - 96 Myr 

50 0 50
kpc

100

50

0

50

100

kp
c

   P3A45 - 3 Myr   

50 0 50
kpc

 P3A45 - 96 Myr   

50 0 50
kpc

 P32A45 - 32 Myr   

50 0 50
kpc

 P32A45 - 96 Myr   

50 0 50
kpc

 P95A45 - 96 Myr 

1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5
Spectral Index (600-300 MHz)

Figure 2. Radio spectral index (600-300MHz, cut at 1µJy beam−1 at 300MHz) with 300 MHz radio brightness contours (levels
= [1, 10, 100]µJy beam−1) for each simulation presented here. Radio images are convolved to 1” resolution. Each row shows
simulations with different precession angles (row 1: 10◦, 2: 20◦, 3: 30◦, 4: 45◦). Columns show simulations with differing
precession periods, or the same simulations at different times (period for column 1 & 2: 3.2 Myr, 3 & 4: 31.7 Myr, 5: 95.1 Myr)
(column 1, 3, & 5 are shown at approximately 1 precession period; columns 2, 4, & 5 are shown at 96 Myr simulation time).



8

−50

0

50

kp
c

θ = 90◦

φ = 0◦

−50

0

50

kp
c

θ = 90◦

φ = 45◦

−50

0

50

kp
c

θ = 90◦

φ = 90◦

−50 0 50
kpc

−50

0

50

kp
c

θ = 90◦

φ = 135◦

θ = 45◦

φ = 0◦

θ = 45◦

φ = 45◦

θ = 45◦

φ = 90◦

−50 0 50
kpc

θ = 45◦

φ = 135◦

t = 82 Myr

θ = 30◦

φ = 0◦

θ = 30◦

φ = 45◦

θ = 30◦

φ = 90◦

−50 0 50
kpc

θ = 30◦

φ = 135◦

−1.0 −0.9 −0.8 −0.7 −0.6 −0.5
Spectral Index (600-300 MHz)

Figure 3. Radio spectral index (600-300MHz, cut at 1µJy beam−1 at 300MHz) with 300 MHz radio brightness contours
(levels = [1, 10, 100]µJy beam−1) for the P32A30 simulation at t = 82 Myr from a variety of viewing angles. Radio images are
convolved to 2.355” FWHM resolution. Viewing angles are listed in the inset for each panel. For ease of visualization, the polar
viewing angles are included in the diagram Figure 1. The polar angle is varied by column while the azimuthal angle is varied
by row. In the online version, an animated figure is available (8 seconds, spanning 100 Myr simulation time) that follows the
evolution of the source from each viewing angle simultaneously.



9

Simulation
Name

∆t vh∆t `b
`b

vh∆t

P3A10 2.93Myr 10.1kpc 19.5kpc 1.9

P3A20 1.5Myr 5.2kpc 12.4kpc 2.38

P3A30 1.02Myr 3.52kpc 9.6kpc 2.73

P3A45 0.72Myr 2.5kpc 7.6kpc 3.04

P32A10 29.1Myr 100.4kpc 89.7kpc 0.89

P32A20 14.8Myr 51.1kpc 57.1kpc 1.12

P32A30 10.1Myr 34.9kpc 44.3kpc 1.27

P32A45 7.1Myr 24.5kpc 35.2kpc 1.44

P95A10 87.2Myr 300.8kpc 186.6kpc 0.62

P95A20 44.3Myr 152.8kpc 118.8kpc 0.78

P95A30 30.3Myr 104.5kpc 92.2kpc 0.88

P95A45 21.4Myr 73.8kpc 73.2kpc 0.99

Table 2. Values of jet bending analysis variables from sec-
tion 2. ∆t comes from Equation 7, vh from Equation 2, and
`b refers to the definition in Equation 6.

the radio source would very likely be classified in differ-

ent ways, and lead to a misunderstanding of the physics

of the source’s evolution. For example, in the frame at

t = 82 Myr, the first six frames (counting from left to

right, top to bottom) and the ninth frame show signs of

precession with curved jets. In the 7th and 10th frames,

the jet appears mostly straight, with some deflection at

the farthest points. In the 8th frame 11th frame, the jets

appear to have been disrupted or sharply bent by some

(perhaps external) dynamics. And the radio source in

the 12th would likely be unclassifiable. By providing the

animation of the evolution of this source from many an-

gles, we hope that radio observers can compare these

images to detected radio galaxies to help identify possi-

ble precessing sources. We also hope to display the full

range of complex morphologies that precessing jets may

take on.

4.3. Jet Reorientation Events

In each simulation, the precessing jets would some-

times undergo a dramatic and sudden change in their

propagation direction. This “reorientation event” oc-

curred roughly after one precession period had elapsed

in the simulation. As the jet precesses initially, it

bends strongly due to ram pressure from its interaction

with the ICM. However, after one precession period has

elapsed, the jet encounters a region of space in which it

has previously deposited low density plasma. As the jet

encounters this density discontinuity, the velocity of the

head of the jet suddenly increases, as can be inferred

from Equation 2. Additionally, the ram pressure that

leads to the bending of the jet is greatly reduced, leading

to an increase in the bending length (Equation 6). Both

50 0 50
0

50

100

150 t = 34.0 Myr

1.0 0.8 0.6
Spectral Index (600-300 MHz)

Figure 4. Radio spectral index (600-300MHz, cut at 1µJy
beam−1 at 300MHz) with 300 MHz radio brightness contours
(levels = [1, 10, 100]µJy beam−1) for the P32A30 simulation
at t = 34 Myr. Radio images are convolved to 2.355” FWHM
resolution. At this time, the jet is undergoing a “jet reori-
entation event” in which the jet trajectory changes by more
than 90◦ over about 2.5 Myr. This can be seen here as the
very sharp bend at the tip of the jet head at coordinates (x,y)
≈ (-5, 80) kpc. In the online version, an animated figure (5
seconds) shows the full duration of the reorientation event
from t = 30 Myr until t = 38 Myr.

of these effects lead to the jet becoming straighter and

propagating to further distances before it then begins

to interact with the higher density ICM when it reaches

the outskirts of the low density cavity. This process is

illustrated in Figure 4, which shows the beginning of

the reorientation event, in which the jet trajectory sud-

denly changes by > 90◦. This type of sudden change

in jet propagation direction is often attributed to either

changes in the jet properties or duty cycle, or to external

cluster dynamics such as shocks or other waves travel-

ing through the medium. However, none of these effects

are included in our simulations. These jet reorientation

events can come about from jet precession alone, and the

self interaction of the jet with its own previous activity.

4.4. Odd Radio Circles (ORCs)

Odd Radio Circles (ORCs) are recent and mysterious

radio sources. They are circles of steep spectrum, dif-

fuse radio emission. Some (but not all) ORCs have a

detected galaxy near their center. There have been a

variety of possible physical explanations as to their ori-

gin, including a spherical shock from a starburst wind,

a supermassive black hole merger, or radio galaxy lobes



10

50 0 50

50

25

0

25

50
t = 98 Myr

50 0 50

t = 140 Myr

1.4 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.6
Spectral Index (600-300 MHz)

Figure 5. Radio spectral index (600-300MHz, cut at 100µJy beam−1 at 300MHz) with 300 MHz radio brightness contours
(levels = [100, 400, 1600]µJy beam−1) for the P32A30 simulation at 98 Myr (left) and 140 Myr (right) both viewed from above
the jet precession axis (θ = 0◦). Radio images are convolved to 11.775” FWHM resolution. The jet turns off at 100 Myr and
the plasma is allowed to radiatively cool. In the online version, a single-panel animated figure (10 seconds) follows the evolution
of the source from the beginning of the simulation until t = 160 Myr.

seen end-on. Our simulations may lend some support to

this last suggestion. Figure 5 shows the P3A30 simula-

tion along a line of sight parallel to the precession axis

at two times. The jets turn off just after the time in

the left panel. The right panel shows the radio emission

about 40 Myr later. The radio morphology is similar to

that of ORCs. In the online version of this article, an

animated version of this figure is available, which shows

the evolution up from 0-160 Myr, with the jet power-

ing off around t=100 Myr. Just after the jet turns off,

there is a full ring of emission visible. However, the ra-

dio spectrum is still relatively flat with α ≈ −0.8. The

radio ring ages in place, without expanding further, as

it is in pressure balance with its surroundings and the

jets are no longer injecting momentum into the region.

As the plasma radiatively ages and spectrally steepens,

the ring becomes broken. There is a period of time in

which the ring is still mostly intact and visible and it

approaches the spectral index observed for some ORCs

α ≈ −1.2 (Norris et al. 2022).

If this mechanism for explaining some ORCs holds,

then it may be interesting to reexamine existing ob-

servations of S-shaped RGs and burn out the images

looking for regions of low level emission surrounding the

visible structures as a possible analog to the existing

ORCs. This low level emission may not appear as circu-

lar from viewing angles misaligned from the precession

axis, but it may represent the same material. Addition-

ally, searches for AGN counterparts in galaxies near the

centers of ORCs or VLBI observations looking for any

current small scale jets could help determine if such a

formation mechanism is possible.

5. SUMMARY

We have presented a series of simulations that look

into the properties of precessing radio jets. These jets

take on a wide variety of morphologies, depending on the

properties of the precession itself as well as on the angle

at which the source is viewed. In particular, the effects

of viewing angle can greatly affect the classification of

these sources. In many viewing angles, precession is not

an obvious mechanism, as the jet may appear straight in

projection or with very complex and messy morphology.

Additionally, we observed some interesting and un-

expected dynamics in our simulations, including self in-

duced “reorientation events,” in which the jet trajectory

quickly changed as the jet encounters a region filled with

previous jet material of lower density than the ambient

medium. This led to sharp turns in the jet which could

be misinterpreted as due to external dynamics affecting

the jet.

Lastly, we point out the similarities between ORCs

and the remnants of a precessing jet seen end–on. This

could be a possible explanation for some ORCs. Fol-

lowup observations of existing ORCs looking AGN coun-

terparts could help determine if this is likely.



11

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

CN acknowledges funding through the NSF grant

AST-1907850 as well as from Los Alamos National Lab-

oratory through the LDRD program and NASA pro-

grams through the Astrophysical Theory Program. JB

and TN were supported by NSF grant AST-1907850.

We thank L. Rudnick, T. Jones, and P. C. Fragile for

useful discussions. The simulations presented here were

run and analyzed at the College of Charleston on their

high-performance Linux cluster (https://hpc.cofc.edu)

as well as utilizing the Los Alamos National Laboratory

Institutional Computing Program.

REFERENCES

Abell, G. O., & Margon, B. 1979, Nature, 279, 701,

doi: 10.1038/279701a0

Bardeen, J. M., & Petterson, J. A. 1975, ApJL, 195, L65,

doi: 10.1086/181711

Begelman, M. C., Blandford, R. D., & Rees, M. J. 1980,

Nature, 287, 307, doi: 10.1038/287307a0

Begelman, M. C., Rees, M. J., & Blandford, R. D. 1979,

Nature, 279, 770, doi: 10.1038/279770a0

Bhukta, N., Pal, S., & Mondal, S. K. 2022, MNRAS, 512,

4308, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac447

Biju, K. G., Pandey-Pommier, M., Sunilkumar, P., et al.

2014, in Astronomical Society of India Conference Series,

Vol. 13, Astronomical Society of India Conference Series,

155–156

Blumenthal, G. R., & Gould, R. J. 1970, Reviews of

Modern Physics, 42, 237,

doi: 10.1103/RevModPhys.42.237

Cotton, W. D., Thorat, K., Condon, J. J., et al. 2020,

MNRAS, 495, 1271, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1240

Ekers, R. D., Fanti, R., Lari, C., & Parma, P. 1978, Nature,

276, 588, doi: 10.1038/276588a0

Ginzburg, V. L., & Syrovatskii, S. I. 1965, Annual Review

of Astronomy and Astrophysics, 3, 297,

doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.03.090165.001501

Giri, G., Dubey, R. P., Rubinur, K., Vaidya, B., & Kharb,

P. 2022, MNRAS, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1628

Gopal-Krishna, Biermann, P. L., Gergely, L. Á., & Wiita,

P. J. 2012, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12,

127, doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/12/2/002

Horton, M. A., Krause, M. G. H., & Hardcastle, M. J. 2020,

MNRAS, 499, 5765, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3020

Ignesti, A., Shimwell, T., Brunetti, G., et al. 2020, A&A,

643, A172, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039056

Jones, T. W., & Kang, H. 2005, Astroparticle Physics, 24,

75, doi: 10.1016/j.astropartphys.2005.05.006

Jones, T. W., Nolting, C., O’Neill, B. J., & Mendygral,

P. J. 2017, Physics of Plasmas, 24, 041402,

doi: 10.1063/1.4978620

Leahy, J. P., & Parma, P. 1992, in Extragalactic Radio

Sources. From Beams to Jets, ed. J. Roland, H. Sol, &

G. Pelletier, 307–308

Leahy, J. P., & Williams, A. G. 1984, MNRAS, 210, 929,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/210.4.929

Liska, M., Hesp, C., Tchekhovskoy, A., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 474, L81, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slx174

Longair, M. S. 2011, High Energy Astrophysics (Cambridge

University Press)

Mendygral, P. J., Jones, T. W., & Dolag, K. 2012, ApJ,

750, 166, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/750/2/166

Monceau-Baroux, R., Porth, O., Meliani, Z., & Keppens, R.

2014, A&A, 561, A30, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322682

Nandi, S., Caproni, A., Kharb, P., Sebastian, B., & Roy, R.

2021, ApJ, 908, 178, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abd2ba

Nolting, C. 2020, PhD thesis, University of Minnesota.

https://hdl.handle.net/11299/217144

Nolting, C., Jones, T. W., O’Neill, B. J., & Mendygral,

P. J. 2019, ApJ, 876, 154, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab16d6

Norris, R. P., Collier, J. D., Crocker, R. M., et al. 2022,

MNRAS, 513, 1300, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac701

Riley, J. M. 1972, MNRAS, 157, 349,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/157.4.349

Rubinur, K., Das, M., Kharb, P., & Honey, M. 2017,

MNRAS, 465, 4772, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2981

Rybicki, G. B., & Lightman, A. P. 1986, Radiative

Processes in Astrophysics (Wiley-VCH)

Ryu, D., Miniati, F., Jones, T. W., & Frank, A. 1998, The

Astrophysical Journal, 509, 244, doi: 10.1086/306481

Sarazin, C. L. 1999, ApJ, 520, 529, doi: 10.1086/307501

Smith, M. D., & Donohoe, J. 2019, MNRAS, 490, 1363,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2525

https://hpc.cofc.edu
http://doi.org/10.1038/279701a0
http://doi.org/10.1086/181711
http://doi.org/10.1038/287307a0
http://doi.org/10.1038/279770a0
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac447
http://doi.org/10.1103/RevModPhys.42.237
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa1240
http://doi.org/10.1038/276588a0
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.aa.03.090165.001501
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1628
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/12/2/002
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa3020
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202039056
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.astropartphys.2005.05.006
http://doi.org/10.1063/1.4978620
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/210.4.929
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slx174
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/750/2/166
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322682
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abd2ba
https://hdl.handle.net/11299/217144
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab16d6
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac701
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/157.4.349
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stw2981
http://doi.org/10.1086/306481
http://doi.org/10.1086/307501
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz2525


12

Taylor, G. B., Perley, R. A., Inoue, M., et al. 1990, ApJ,

360, 41, doi: 10.1086/169094

Turner, R. J., & Shabala, S. S. 2015, ApJ, 806, 59,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/1/59

Zier, C., & Biermann, P. L. 2001, A&A, 377, 23,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20010862

http://doi.org/10.1086/169094
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/806/1/59
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20010862

	1 Introduction
	2 Jet Physics
	2.1 Jet Precession
	2.2 Jet Propagation & Bending

	3 Numerical Methods
	3.1 Simulation Setups
	3.2 Synthetic Observations

	4 Discussion
	4.1 Effects of Precession Period and Precession Angle
	4.2 Effects of Viewing Angle
	4.3 Jet Reorientation Events
	4.4 Odd Radio Circles (ORCs)

	5 Summary

